

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR JUKANTI

IA No. 2 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 7775 OF 2016

Between:

1. Smt.N.Shailaja, W/o.Sri Narsaiah Occ Business, R/o.H.No.3-13-27, Ashok Veedhi, Nizamabad, Telangana State.
2. Smt.Rajkunwar Bhandar W/o Sri Satish Bhandar (Died as per LRs P5).
3. Smt. Swaroopa, W/o.Rajaiah, (died) rep. by her legal representative Gaineni Rajan S/o Late Sri Ramulu, Occ: Business, R/o H.No.1-9-616/10, Vidyut Nagar, Hanamkonda, Hanamkonda District, Telangana State.
(rep. through their GPA Holder Smt.N.Shailaja, the 1st petitioner herein.)
4. Vaishali Mathi (Died as per LRs PP6 and 7)), W/o.Sri Srikanth, Occ Govt. Service, R/o.C/o.Sri V.R.Tulla, H.No.12, Kamathipura 6th Lane, Mumbai, Maharashtra State.
5. Neil Bhandar,, S/o.Sri Satish Bhandar, Occ. Business, R/o. H.No.B/29, Shakti Sadan, 4th Floor, D.B.Marg, Mumbai, Maharastra State,
(Rep. by his GPA Holder Smt.N.Shailaja, Petitioner No.1 herein)
(Petitioner no.5 is brought on record as LR of the deceased Petitioner no.2 as per C.O.dt.24.02.2025 in IA No. 1/2026.)
6. Shrikant Ramchandra Tarkar, S/o.Sri Ramachandra Tarkar, Occ. Business, R/o. Building No.12, 2nd Floor, 6th Lane, Kamathipura, S.P.Marg, Mumbai 400008.
7. Rohit Shrikant Tarkar, S/o. Sri Shrikant Ramchandra Tarkar, Occ. Business, R/o. Building No.12, 2nd Floor, 6th Lane, Kamathipura, S.P.Marg, Mumbai 400008.
(Rep. by his GPA Holder Smt.N.Shailaja, Petitioner No.1 herein)
(Petitioner nos.6 and 7 are brought on record as LRs of the deceased Petitioner no.4 as per C.O.dt.23.02.2025 in IA No. 3/2026.)

...Petitioners
(Petitioners in WP 7775 OF 2016
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, Nizamabad District at Nizamabad.
3. The Tahsildar, Nizamabad Mandal, Nizamabad District.
4. Smt.Ambem Posani, W/o.late Pedda Sailu, Occ Agriculture. R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District
5. Smt.Ambem Rukkamma Bai, W/o.late Pedda Sailu, Occ Agriculture R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District

6. Sri Ambem Nadpi Sailoo, S/o.late Ambem Yellappa, Occ Agriculture, R/o.H.No.5-2-160, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad
7. Sri Ambem Chinna Sailoo, S/o.late Ambem Yellappa, Occ Agriculture, R/o.H.No.5-2-160, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad.
8. Smt. N.Swaroopa, W/o.Sri Bhoomaiah, Occ Agriculture. R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi. Nizamabad, Nizamabad District
9. Smt. A.Geetha, W/o.late Sri A.Srinivas, Occ Agriculture. R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi. Nizamabad, Nizamabad District
10. Smt. A.Anitha, W/o.late Sri A.Srinivas, Occ Agriculture. R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District
11. Smt. A.Sunanda. D/o.late Pedda Sailu, Occ Agriculture R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District
12. Smt. P.Savithri, W/o.Sri P.Gangadhar, Occ Agriculture. R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi. Nizamabad, Nizamabad District
13. Smt. B.Sakku Bai, W/o.Sri Balraj, Occ Agriculture R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District
14. Sri A.Murali. S/o.late Pedda Sailu, Occ Pvt. Servent. R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District
15. Smt. Rajalaxmi, W/o.Sri late A.Venkati, Occ Agriculture R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District
16. Smt. P.Lalitha, D/o.late Pedda Sailu, Occ Agriculture. R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District
17. Sri A.Anil, S/o.late Pedda Sailu, Occ Agriculture. R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : Sri MOHD MOIN AHMED QUADRI
Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3: GP FOR REVENUE
Counsel for the Respondent No. 6 : Sri D.V.N. Acharya

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the legal representative (Mr.Gaineni Rajan son of late Sri Ramulu) to come on record, as the legal representative of the deceased 3rd petitioner (Smt. Swaroopa), in the above W.P.No.7775/2016 as well as in all other interlocutory applications, pending disposal of WP No. 7775 of 2016, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

The particulars of name reflected in the GPA is at variance with the cause title. In the circumstances, this Court deems it appropriate that parties shall appear before the Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee and establish/ demonstrate the correct identity of person who has given the GPA (if necessary, by video call). The person who gave the GPA shall identify himself and adduce proof in the form of ID cards issued by the State or Union authorities.

The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee shall record the same and submit a report (for purpose of I.A.No.2 of 2026) by next date of hearing.

Till then, I.A.No.2 of 2026, shall be kept pending on the file of this Court.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, High Court Buildings, Hyderabad. (By Spl. Messenger)
2. The Section Officer, Writ (non service) Section, High Court at Hyderabad
3. One CC to SRI MOHD MOIN AHMED QUADRI Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to D.V.N. Acharya, Advocate (OPUC)
5. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JAKJ

DATED:24/02/2026

ORDER

I.A.NO.2 OF 2026
IN
WP.No.7775 of 2016

DIRECTION

