

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD**

**MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.7775 of 2016**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

<b>SL. NO</b>	<b>DATE</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>OFFICE NOTE</b>
11.	05.03.2026	<p><b><u>JAK, J</u></b></p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>I.A.No.2 of 2026</u></b></p> <p>This application is filed with the following prayer:</p> <p>“pleased to permit the legal representative (Mr.Gaineni Rajan son of late Sri Ramulu) to come on record, as the legal representative of the deceased 3rd petitioner (Smt. Swaroopa), in the above W.P.No.7775/2016 as well as in all other interlocutory applications, and to pass such other order or orders...”</p> <p>This Court having gone through the affidavit requested the counsels on record to appear before the High Court Legal Services Committee in respect of LRs to be identified.</p> <p>The High Court Legal Services Committee in its report, dated 02.03.2026, opined as follows:</p> <p>“I have verified the particulars of Petitioner No.1 Smt. N.Shailaja (Aadhar Card), W/o.Sri Narsaiah, as well as the legal representative of Smt. Swaroopa, W/o. Rajaiah (Petitioner No.3) i.e, Sri Gaineni Rajan, S/o. Late Sri Ramulu, who gave the GPA to Smt.N.Shailaja, W. Sri Narsaiah.</p> <p>It is submitted that the name of Gaineni Rajan, S/o. Late Sri Ramulu, is reflected in Aadhar Card as Rajan Ramlu Gaineni, S/o. Gaineni Ramulu and in PAN Card as Rajan Ramlu Gaineni, S/o. Ramlu Laxman Gaineni and in Bank Account Passbook the name of Gaineni Swarupa and Gaineni Rajan was shown as Joint Account Holders as either or Survivor. In Aadhar Card and Passport of Smt. Swaroopa (Petitioner No.3) herein was shown as Dr. Gaineni Swarupa, W/o. Gaineni Rajan and Gaineni Swarupa Rani, W/o. Rajan Gaineni respectively. Today i.e. on 02-03-2026, both the GPA Holder Smt. N.Shailaja, W/o. Sri Narsaiah and said legal</p>	Transferred to IO folder, before corrections, if any.

SL. NO	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		<p>representative of Smt. Swaroopa, by name Sri Gaineni Rajan, S/o. Late Sri Ramulu were present and they have been stating that said Gaineni Rajan, S/o. Sri Late Ramulu as well as Rajan Ramlu Gaineni, S/o. Gaineni Ramulu is one and the same person and the identity documents are also showing the same in support of their version. Hence, the said legal representative Gaineni Rajan, S/o. Late Sri Ramulu, who is husband of Smt. Swaroopa, W/o. Rajaiah (shown as Petitioner No.3) in I.A. No.2 of 2026 in W.P.No.7775 of 2016 is one and the same person and accordingly the said GPA Holder and legal representative of Petitioner No.3 are identified. The copies of their Aadhar Cards/PAN Card/Bank Passbook/Passport are enclosed herewith. The identity card of the counsel is also enclosed herewith.”</p> <p>In view of the identification carried out by the High Court Legal Services Committee, this application is ordered.</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b><u>W.P.No.7775 of 2026</u></b></p> <p>Learned counsel for petitioners and respondents seeks time to file terms and conditions of compromise deed vide a memo.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Post on 12.03.2026.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>JAK,J</b> plp</p>	

<b>SL. NO</b>	<b>DATE</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>OFFICE NOTE</b>