

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
WEDNESDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR JUKANTI

IA No. 5 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 7775 OF 2016

Between:

1. Smt.N.Shailaja, W/o.Sri Narsaiah aged about 61 years, Occ Business, R/o.H.No.3-13-27, Ashok Veedhi, Nizamabad, Telangana State.
2. Smt.Rajkunwar Bhandar (Died as per LRs P5), W/o.Sri Satish Bhandar aged about 63 years, Occ Medical Practitioner, R/o.H.No.B/29, Shakthi Sadan, 4th floor, B.Marg Tartio, Mumbai, Maharastra State.
3. Smt. Swaroopa (Died as per LR P8), W/o.Rajaiah aged about 62 years, Occ Household, R/o.C/o.Rajkunwar Bhandar, H.No.B/29, Shakthi Sadan, 4th floor, B.Marg Tartio, Mumbai, Maharastra State. Petitioners 2 and 3 rep. through their GPA Holder Smt.N.Shailaja, the 1st petitioner herein.
4. Vaishali Mathi (Died as per LRs PP6 and 7)), W/o.Sri Srikanth aged about 46 years, Occ Govt. Service, R/o.C/o.Sri V.R.Tulla, H.No.12, Kamathipura 6th Lane, Mumbai, Maharashtra State.
5. Neil Bhandar,, S/o.Sri Satish Bhandar, Aged about 50 years, Occ. Business, R/o. H.No.B/29, Shakti Sadan, 4th Floor, D.B.Marg, Mumbai, Maharastra State, (Rep. by his GPA Holder Smt.N.Shailaja, Petitioner No.1 herein) Petitioner no.5 is brought on record as LR of the deceased Petitioner no.2 as per C.O.dt.24.02.2025 in IA No. 1/2026.
6. Shrikant Ramchandra Tarkar,, S/o.Sri Ramachandra Tarkar, Aged about 57 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Building No.12, 2nd Floor, 6th Lane, Kamathipura, S.P.Marg, Mumbai 400008.
7. Rohit Shrikant Tarkar, S/o. Sri Shrikant Ramchandra Tarkar, Aged about 22 years, Occ. Business, R/o. Building No.12, 2nd Floor, 6th Lane, Kamathipura, S.P.Marg, Mumbai 400008. (Rep. by his GPA Holder Smt.N.Shailaja, Petitioner No.1 herein) Petitioner nos.6 and 7 are brought on record as LRs of the deceased Petitioner no.4 as per C.O.dt.23.02.2025 in IA No. 3/2026.
8. Gaineni Ranjan S/o. late Sri Ramulu, Aged about 69 years, Occ Business R/o. H.No. 1-9-616/10, Vidyut Nagar, Hanamkonda, Hanamkonda District, Telangana State. Rep. by his GPA Holder Smt. N. Shailaja, Petitioner No. 1 herein Petitioner nos.8 is brought on record as LR of the deceased Petitioner No. 3 as per C.O.dt.05.03.2026 in IANo.2/2026

...Petitioners
(Petitioner in WP 7775 OF 2016
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The District Collector, Nizamabad District at Nizamabad.
3. The Tahsildar, Nizamabad Mandal, Nizamabad District.
4. Smt.Ambem Posani, W/o.late Pedda Sailu, aged about 68 years, Occ Agriculture. R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District
5. Smt.Ambem Rukkamma Bai, W/o.late Pedda Sailu, aged about 66 years, Occ Agriculture R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District
6. Sri Ambem Nadpi Sailoo, S/o.late Ambem Yellappa aged about 69 years, Occ Agriculture, R/o.H.No.5-2-160, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad
7. Sri Ambem Chinna Sailoo, S/o.late Ambem Yellappa aged about 66 years, Occ Agriculture, R/o.H.No.5-2-160, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad.
8. Smt. N. Swaroopa alias Laxmi, W/o.Sri Bhoomaiah aged about 42 years, Occ Agriculture. R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District
9. Smt. A.Geetha, W/o.late Sri A.Srinivas aged about 35 years, Occ Agriculture. R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District
10. Smt. A.Anitha, W/o.late Sri A.Srinivas aged about 35 years, Occ Agriculture. R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District
11. Smt. A.Sunanda, D/o.late Pedda Sailu aged about 27 years, Occ Agriculture. R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District
12. Smt. P.Savithri, W/o.Sri P.Gangadhar aged about 50 years, Occ Agriculture. R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District
13. Smt. B.Sakku Bai, W/o.Sri Balraj aged about 46 years, Occ Agriculture R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District
14. Sri A.Murali, S/o.late Pedda Sailu aged about 41 years, Occ Pvt. Servent. R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District
15. Smt. Rajalaxmi, W/o.Sri late A.Venkati aged about 36 years, Occ Agriculture R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District
16. Smt. P.Lalitha, D/o.late Pedda Sailu aged about 30 years, Occ Agriculture. R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District
17. Sri A.Anil, S/o.late Pedda Sailu aged about 28 years, Occ Agriculture. R/o.H.No.5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District (Respondents 4, 5, 8 to 17 are R/o. H.No. 5-2-157, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District.)
18. Ambem Laxmi, W/o.late Ambem Chinna Sailoo aged about 64 years, Occ Housewife, R/o.H.No.5-2-140, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Khaleel Wadi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District.
19. Ambem Sudhakar, S/o. late Ambem Chinna Sailoo aged about 48 years, Occ Agriculture, R/o.H.No.5-2-146, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Khaleel Wadi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District
20. Meka Saroja, D/o.late Ambem Chinna Sailoo W/o. Meka Lingam aged about 47 years, Occ Housewife, R/o.H.No.6-22-534, Goutham Nagar, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District
21. Mekala Hemalatha, D/o.late Ambem Chinna Sailoo W/o. M.Satyanarayana aged about 46 years, Occ Housewife. R/o.H.No.6-22-534, Goutham Nagar, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District.

22. Gummadi Sumalatha, D/o. late Ambem Chinna Sailoo W/o. G.Giri Babu aged about 43 years, Occ Housewife, R/o.H.No.6-23-614/1, New NGOs Colony, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District.
23. Ambem Prabhakar, S/o. late Ambem Chinna Sailoo aged about 40 years, Occ Agriculture, R/o.H.No.5-2-140, Mudhiraj Veedhi, Khaleel Wadi, Nizamabad, Nizamabad District. Respondent nos.18 to 23 impleaded as per C.O.dt.12.03.2026 in IA No.4/2026 in WP No.7775/2016.
(Respondent No. 9 is not necessary parties to this IA)

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI MOHD MOIN AHMED QUADRI
Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3: GP FOR REVENUE
Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 4 to 8, 10 to 23 : SRI D. V.N. ACHARYA

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Writ Petition, by quashing all further proceedings in case No.A5/5165/2014 pending on the file of the 3rd respondent- Tahsildar, Nizamabad Mandal, Nizamabad District, in terms of memorandum of compromise entered between the parties, pending disposal of WP No. 7775 of 2016, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

This application is filed seeking quashing of further proceedings in case No.A5/5165/2014 pending on the file of respondent No.3, in terms of memorandum of compromise entered between the parties.

Memorandum of compromise and terms of conditions of compromise are annexed along with this application. Copies of the aadhar cards of the parties are also annexed along with this application.

Both the counsels submit that parties are willing to appear before the Telangana High Court Legal Services Committee for identification and seek indulgence of this Court for referring the matter to Telangana High Court Legal Services Committee, for identification of petitioners and unofficial respondents, who have attested their thumb impressions/ signatures from page Nos.11 to 22.

In view of the above, petitioners and unofficial respondents are directed to appear before the Secretary, Telangana High Court Legal Services Committee, along with their identity cards for their identification, on or before 10.04.2026. The counsel(s) on record shall also be present before the Secretary, Telangana High Court Legal Services Committee. The Secretary, Telangana High Court Legal Services Committee shall record their presence, confirm identity, verify other details and submit a report by next date of hearing i.e., 13.04.2026.

Post the matter on 13.04.2026.

Sd/- AHMAD ABDULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary, Telangana High Court Legal Services Committee, High Court at Hyderabad.
2. The Section Officer, Writ (Non-service) Section, High Court at Hyderabad.
3. One CC to SRI MOHD MOIN AHMED QUADRI Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI D.V.N. ACHARYA, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JAKJ

DATED:01/04/2026

POST ON 13.04.2026

ORDER

IA.NO. 5 OF 2026
IN
WP.No.7775 of 2016

DIRECTION

